

51-53 Guildford Street Chertsey Surrey KT16 9BA

t 01932 848460 e mail@apgeotechnics.co.uk www.apgeotechnics.co.uk

FORMER GREGGS BAKERY GOULD ROAD TWICKENHAM

Underground Storage Tanks

Client London Square

Agent Gravity Consulting Engineers

Report No. 5864

10th October 2024



AP GEOIECHNICS LID registered in England no. 3127228 a: 6 Basing Way, Thames Ditton, Surrey, KT7 ONX

CONTENTS

	Section	Page
	SYNOPSIS	I
I	Site description	2
2	Development proposals	2
3	Geology	2
4	Discussion	2

Procedural Notes

APPENDICES

- A Figures
- B Underground Storage Tank Details
- C Interceptor Consignment Note
- D Laboratory Test Results
- E Original Testing House Certificates
- F Gas Membrane Specification
- G Contaminated Land Officer Correspondence
- H Photographic Volume

FORMER GREGGS BAKERY GOULD ROAD TWICKENHAM

Underground Storage Tanks

Synopsis

A Phase I Environmental Assessment¹, a Phase II Geoenvironmental Investigation² and a Supplementary Investigation³ have been prepared for this site and should be read in conjunction with this report.

The purpose of this report is to document the removal of the underground fuel storage tanks (USTs) and interceptor tank from site.

Soil samples were recovered from the excavations caused by the removal of the interceptor tank and USTs.

It is proposed to leave the contaminated soils encountered at depth in situ as they do not represent a significant risk of significant harm to future residents. Gas protection will be incorporated into the proposed houses at this location to guard against any possible future nuisance odours.

¹ Report No. 4609-1; Phase I Environmental Assessment, Former Greggs Bakery, Gould Road, Twickenham TW2 6RT; AP Geotechnics Ltd.; 14 March 2017

² Report No. 4609-2; Phase II Geoenvironmental Investigation, Former Greggs Bakery, Gould Road, Twickenham TW2 6RT; AP Geotechnics Ltd.; 26 September 2017

³ Report No. 5787 v2; Supplementary Investigation, Former Greggs Bakery, Gould Road, Twickenham TW2 6RT; AP Geotechnics Ltd.; 3 September 2024

Site description

The area under investigation comprises the former Greggs Bakery in Gould Road, Twickenham. The current general arrangement is shown on Figure 1 at Appendix A.

A full site description is contained in the Phase I report to which the reader is referred.

2

1

Development proposals

It is intended to demolish the existing buildings and redevelop the site, predominately for residential use.

The proposed general arrangement is given at Figure 2 of Appendix A.

3

Geology

Published records of the British Geological Survey (BGS) indicate the site to lie on Kempton Park Gravel over London Clay. No Made Ground or Worked Ground is mapped at the subject site.

4

Discussion

Paperwork provided to AP Geotechnics indicates that there are three underground storage tanks (USTs) located in the area between the Enessa Works and the bakery to the north.

An unscaled plan was also included. Tank I has a storage capacity of 4546 litres (1000 gallons), Tank 2 has a capacity of 13 638 litres (3000 gallons) and Tank 3 is the largest with a capacity of 23 200 litres (5100 gallons). The tanks were used to store diesel and red diesel. A note from Adler & Allen Limited dated 25 July 2006 describes the decommissioning works to be carried out which comprised uplifting surplus diesel from Tank 3 and transferring it to an alternative fuel storage facility within the site, bottom out Tanks 1, 2 & 3 and prepare for foam filling and transfer tank bottoms for licensed disposal under EA consignment note. In addition, it was proposed to fill tanks 1, 2 & 3 with Bacel RG22 Resin and supply certification. The decommissioning works were carried out on 27 September 2006, as indicated by an EA consignment note dated such. However, no certification has been provided which relates to the filling of the tanks with foam. The available paperwork is reproduced at Appendix B.

Trial trenches undertaken in March 2024 and discussed in Report No. 5787 did not encounter the USTs or the interceptor tank. However, deeper excavations carried out by the demolition contractor did uncover the three USTs which were encased in concrete. The interceptor tank was also revealed and comprised a glass fibre tank, also encased in concrete. The contents of the interceptor (13 000 litres) was removed on 11 September 2024 and the Consignment Note is presented at Appendix C.

Upon removal of the concrete base of the USTs it was apparent that the underlying soils were impacted by hydrocarbons and samples were recovered and the results are presented at Appendix D. The original laboratory results sheets are presented at Appendix E. Figure 3 at Appendix A shows the approximate extent of the excavation resulting from the removal of the USTs in relation to the proposed development.

All sides of the excavation were visually uncontaminated, as were the arisings. In view of the depth of the hydrocarbon impacted soils it is proposed to leave them in situ as they do not represent a significant risk of significant harm to future residents. However, to guard against any potential future nuisance odours the houses above (Terrace D in the completed

3

development) will incorporate a gas proof membrane. The membrane specification is presented at Appendix F as is the design strategy proposal.

Soil samples recovered from the interceptor tank excavation confirmed the lack of visual and olfactory evidence of contamination and the excavation has been backfilled.

The UST excavation has been backfilled for health and safety reasons but this material will need to be removed and replaced with suitable material laid and compacted in an engineered manner to enable construction of conventional spread foundations.

Discussions with the Contaminated Land Officer for Merton, Richmond and Wandsworth Councils (reproduced at Appendix G) indicate that he is minded to agree with leaving the soils in situ and no further investigation is required.

The underside of the concrete base was at some 3.6 - 3.7 m depth and coincides with the local groundwater level. The Kempton Park Gravel is a Principle Aquifer the Environment Agency may therefore require additional works / monitoring.

Numerous photographs have been taken of the excavation and a selection are available at Appendix H and are presented in rough order of works.

R G Chapman AP GEOTECHNICS LTD. 10th October 2024

This report has been prepared for the sole and specific use of London Square for the purpose of the redevelopment of the former Greggs Bakery, Gould Road, Twickenham and should not be relied upon by any third party. Any other persons who use any information contained herein without the written permission of AP GEOTECHNICS LTD. do so at their own risk.

The copyright to this report remains the property of AP GEOTECHNICS LTD.

PROCEDURAL NOTES for GROUND INVESTIGATIONS

General

This report has been prepared generally in accordance with CLR 11: Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination (Defra & Environment Agency 2004).

This report is based upon data obtained from field descriptions of the strata and examination of the samples by an engineer, together with the results of in situ and laboratory tests as appropriate. Responsibility cannot be accepted for variations in ground conditions between and around any of the exploratory points that is not revealed by the data. Whilst the report may offer an opinion on the ground conditions between exploratory points and below the depth of investigation, this is for guidance only and no liability is accepted for its accuracy. Unless specifically included in the report, it should be assumed that no testing has been carried out in respect of asbestos or Japanese Knotweed and no liability will is inferred or accepted.

Drilling procedure

Boring by light cable percussion drilling allows the ground conditions to be reasonably well established. However, a certain amount of disturbance is inevitable and some mixing of soils can occur.

Sampling procedure

"Undisturbed" samples of predominantly cohesive soils are taken with a 100mm diameter open tube sampler, generally in accordance with BS 5930: 1999.

Where appropriate, or where an undisturbed sample is unsuccessful, disturbed samples are recovered and sealed into polythene bags.

Groundwater samples are taken when water is encountered in sufficient quantity.

Standard penetration tests

The test is conducted generally in accordance with BS 1377: Part 9: 1990. The sampler tube is subject to a seating drive of 150mm into the soil at the base of the borehole. Results are given on the Borehole Records as the number of blows required to drive the sampler tube a further 300mm and this is known as the "N" value. Where the driving resistance is such that full penetration is not achieved, the test is generally terminated after 50 blows and the actual distance penetrated is recorded.

Groundwater

Groundwater observations necessarily reflect the conditions encountered at the time of the exploratory work. Long term monitoring of standpipes is usually required to establish an equilibrium water level since the normal rate of boring is too fast to permit steady state conditions to be achieved.

Groundwater levels are subject to variations caused by changes in drainage conditions and seasonal climatic changes.

Water may necessarily be added to advance the bore whilst casing may be required to maintain an open hole. These can both mask subsequent groundwater observations and are therefore noted on the individual Borehole Record.

APPENDICES

A	4	Figures
		 Figure I: Current Site Plan Figure 2: Proposed Development Figure 3: Approximate location of excavation to remove Underground Storage Tanks
E	3	Underground Storage Tank Details
C	C	Interceptor Consignment Note
[D	Laboratory Test Results Contaminants in Soil
E	Ξ	Original Testing House Certificates Analytical Reports
F	=	Gas Membrane Specification
C	G	Contaminated Land Officer Correspondence
F	4	Photographic Volume

APPENDIX A

FIGURES





Former Greggs Bakery, Gould Road, Twickenham, TW2 6RT

Proposed Development

Scale: as shown

	N
hey	Site Boundary
C-1	Plot Number
0	Proposed New Tree
	Asset Planning Building Footprint
+ 1000 pt	Existing Ground Levels
	Proposed Ground Levels (Subject to Civil Engineer's Design)
_	Ground Floor Finished Floor Level (Subject to Givil Engineer's Design)
-	Exesting Walls
	Parking
	Cydes
E A C	
* Dame	
E-E-E	
HEE	
日朝春日	
日、副目、日	
日調目目	
日期国日	
HIECE	
	Figure 2
Scale 1:1250	

Former Greggs Bakery, Gould Road, Twickenham, TW2 6RT

Approximate location of excavation to remove Underground Storage Tanks

Scale: as shown

Figure 3

APPENDIX B

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DETAILS

Adler and Allan Limited, 22/42 Livingstone Road, London E15 2LJ www.adlerandallan.co.uk email: sales@adlerandallan.co.uk Tel: 020 8555 7111 Fax: 020 8519 3090

ALL PRICES EXCLUDE VAT

All quotations are subject to our terms and conditions, a copy of which is available upon request.

Our accounting terms are nett cash 30 days from date of invoice.

We hope you find the above quotation of interest and we look forward to hearing further from you in due course.

Yours faithfully, Adler & Allan Limited

Steve Madeley Operations Supervisor

KURT_ 3 DRYS / 1 REMOUR LIDS 2. Emply 3- Rinh Roxam

S.I.C CODE AAP 698 PRRMISKS CODE 15.81

Total \$3441;00

ORDER

PURCHASE ORDER No. WL 14413

GREGGS SOUTH EAST

-

Ashar + Allan Los

West London Service Centre Gould Road, Twickenham, Middlesex TW2 6RT Tel. No. 020 8894 2121 Fax No. 020 8755 1959

North London Service Centre 87 Millmarsh Lane, Enfield, Middlesex EN3 7XJ Tel. No. 020 8805 3314/4911 Fax No. 020 8804 8301

Date: 12/9/06

VAT REG. No. 659 8804 74

Note to Supplier - No invoice will be passed for payment unless the above order number is quoted Invoices are to be sent to the Accounts Department as ticked above.

DESCRIF	PTION	COST
Confirmation	2	
AS THE YOUR	autolion	
ever/ 80 \$493	/SLM 25/7/	=6
To REMOVE SUR	plus Diesel	
× 3 TANKS	\	
+ FOAM Rohh	x 3 TANKS	
Suppling Creeting	2100A Ticin	0
		£3441 00
Delivery Instructions:	Ć	th foclal
Distribution: White - Supplier	Blue - Accounts	Signature Pink - Remain in Book
Adivision of Greggs pic- Registered Office; Ferrwood House, Clayton Road, Jesmond, Newcastle Registered in England No. 502851	upon Tyne NE2 1TL	

GREGG 國領 DATE: 13/9/06 TIME: NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING THIS ONE) 1 TO STEVE MADELEY 0208 519 3090 FAX NUMBER FROM MICK GOODALL -CHURR RENLINGER GREGGS SOUTH EAST (WLSC) FAX NUMBER: 020-8755-1959 TEL NUMBER: 020-8894-2121 MESSAGE STENE AS DISCUSSED ON KHONE Compring TANK Chume ORDRE TOTAL 42 CUS/MARRE - PREMISES CODE 15.81 S.I.C CODE AAP698 27/9/06 To 29/9/06-3 DAYS START DATE RELAN West London Service Centre Gould Road, Twickenham Middlesex TW2 6RT Tel • 020 8894 2121 South East Fax . 020 8755 1959

with compliments

			a in der	V Marian		
CONSISTER /		1999		1000		
				1.0.5		5
						88.7
				-	. \	
	5A. N		£			

Adler and Allan Limited, 22/42 Livingstone Road, London E15 2LJ www.adlerandallan.co.uk email: sales@adlerandallan.co.uk Tel: 020 8555 7111 Fax: 020 8519 3090

Our ref: P08493/SLM

25th July 2006

Gregg's

For the attention of Ian Blackwood

Via E-Mail: ian.Blackwood@greggs.co.uk

Re: Fuel transfer and tank works @ Gregg's, Twickenham & Enfield

We thank you for your enquiry and following our recent site to are pleased to provide our quotation for the works required as follows:

To supply tanker labour and equipment to perform the following works;

- Uplift surplus diesel from tank no 3 and transfer alternative fuel storage . unit within the site.
- Bottom out tank 1,2 & 3 and prepare for foam filling. •
- Transfer tank bottoms for licensed disposal under EA consignment . note.

For the sum of £795.00 plus disposal

Disposal @ £78.00 per 1000-litres or part thereof Tank 3 (2000 $2\pi e$) Sipply labour and equipment to perform the following works (£468-00),

Foam fill tanks 1, 2 & 3 with Bacel RG22 Resin and supply certification

For the sum of £60.00 per cubic metre

60 × 41.5 guren = \$ 2490

Notes:

- Quotation based on weekday working.
- · Gregg's bakery to provide site premise and SIC codes for the disposal of tank sludge.
- Adler and Allan do not accept retentions.

FURL TANK PLAN TANK 1+2 FILLER POINT. 2 RED FILLER RED DIETER PUMP 3 DIVERTER 3TAP 2 PUMP DIP DIP 2 TANKI TANK2 PUMP 1 TANK 3 DIP J. DAY FILLER GRUNDON TANK 3 LAR 4546) (1000 Cours) TANK 1 TANK 2 13638 (3000 GALAS) 23200 (SIOU GALLS) TANK 3 TOTAL STORAGE 41384 (9103 GAUS). Lines 4.546. 1 Gru.

Adler and Allan Limited 22-42 Livingstone Road, London E15 2LJ www.adlerandallan.co.uk Tel: 020 8555 7111 Fax: 020 8519 3090

The Hazardous Waste Regulations 2005: Consignment Note

PRODUCER'S/HOLDER'S/CONSIGNOR'S COPY (Delete as appropriate)

PART A Notification details	III IIIIII			8420		ALC: NO		
 Consignment note code: A A D 6 9 8 / A S 2 The waste described below is to be removed from (name, address postcode, telephone, e-mail, facsimile): GACCES SOTTH COST, EOLIN ROAD 	19 ss.	4 The Ac Fel An	waste will be t NER QUID Q NRY LATE NI39UL	aken LLC SO	to (name, ad 1.1 LTO, 1 LTO, NO	ddress ar 24 Son 111000	nd postcoc Anno.J M, Esse	ie): 13 WAY 54
inichemicial miodx, 722 SKS		5 The pos	waste produce tcode, telepho	er was ne, e	s (if different -mail, facsim	from 2) (nile):	(name, add	dress,
3 Premises code (where applicable):				As	0			
PART B Description of the waste				No.	lfco	ntinuatio	on sheet u	sed, tick here
1 The process giving rise to the waste(s) was: WASTE DETAILS (where more than one waste time is collected all	NGOF. FLELTA	JKS ^{2 SIC}	for the process	s givir	ng rise to the	waste:	15.	8 i /
Description of waste List of wastes Quantity	The cher	mical/hiologi	r below must r	r of	Dhusical fo		Harried	Containar
(EWC code) (6 digits)	the wast Compon	e and their of ent	Concentrations a Concentration (% or mg/kg)	are:	(gas, liquid powder, sli or mixed)	l, solid, udge	code(s)	type, number and size
FUEL OIL + DIESEL 1 30701 5900200	S DIES	ELOIL	70.19	6	Mixe	0	47	2000-6040N RODDFJEL TOJSKER
The information given below is to be completed for each EWC ident	L							
EWC code Packing group(s) UN identification	Proper sl	hipping name	2(5)	UN	class(es)	Specia	l handling	
130701 TI 1202	D	IESEL		3	5	100	R,	
PART C Carrier's certificate	Contraction of the	PART D	Consignor	s cei	rtificate	Follows		
carriers. If a schedule of carriers is attached tick here. []) I certify that I today collected the consignment and that the details i A4 and B3 are correct and I have been advised of any specific hand requirements. 1 Carrier name: A cert A NO ALLON (10) On behalf of (name, address, postcode, telephone, e-mail, facsimile 12-41 LUINS STONE (1000) LONDON, EIS 2LS 2 Carrier registration no./reason for exemption: 611 (371490) (CO 3 Vehicle registration no. (or mode of transport, if not road): One 6186 (10) Signature (10) Date 2 7 0 9 2 0 3 (10) Time	in A2, ling e):	1 Consig on behal GREECE EOLJIN TIJICA MIOD TIJICA Signature Date	nor name: X fof (name, add S SONG S ROAD KENDOM X	dress,	postcode, t	ime	e, e-mail, f	acsimile):
PART E Consignee's certificate (where more than one waste to	ype is colle	cted all of the	information giv	/en b	elow must be	e complet	ed for eacl	1 EWC)
Code(s) received Quantity of each EWC code received (kg)		EWC code accepted/n	Was	te ma	anagement o	peration	(R or D co	de)
1 I received this waste at the address given in A4 on: Date 2 Vehicle registration no. (or mode of transport if not road):	-1	Name: On behal	Time	Iress,	postcode, te	elephone	, e-mail, fa	acsimile):
3 Where waste is rejected please provide details:								
I certify that waste management licence/permit/authorised exempti	on no(s).							
		Signature						
authorises the management of the waste described in B at the addre given in A4.	ess	Date			+ - T	ime	[1] pp	

Form HWCN01v51

Adler and Allan Limited 22-42 Livingstone Road, London E15 2LJ www.adlerandallan.co.uk

The Hazardous Waste Regulations 2005: Consignment Note

Tel: 020 8555 7111 Fax: 020 8519 3090

		CONTRACTOR N	Station and a			-	Construction of the local division of the lo	and the lot of the		
PART A Notification details							A State			
 Consignment note code: The waste described below is to it postcode, telephone, e-mail, facs 	be removed from (simile): 1.12 SRT	A S 2 1	9 55,	4 The Fel MA 5 The	e waste will be NER G-10 1 NRY LG-36 N39UC e waste produc	taken So	to (name, a A LAD, 1 Ma, Ron s (if different	ddress a 24 Sou 113Co tfrom 2)	nd postcoo AMD I ESSE (name, add	le):) LIAY Y dress,
				po	stcode, teleph	one, e	-mail, facsin	nile):		
3 Premises code (where applicable)		18				614	C			
PART B Description of the wa	iste			ise: His			lf co	ontinuatio	on sheet u	sed, tick here 🔚
1 The process giving rise to the was	ste(s) wasUNDER	enonni) (Mozinin	FUEL TAN	MS 2 SIC	for the proces	s givir	ng rise to the	e waste:	15.	811
3 WASTE DETAILS (where more than	n one waste type is	collected all	of the info	ormation give	en below must	be co	mpleted for	each EW0	identified)
Description of waste List (EW	of wastes /C code)(6 digits)	Quantity (kg)	The cher the wast Compon	nical/biolog e and their c ent	cal componer oncentrations Concentratio (% or mg/kg	its of are: on t)	Physical fo (gas, liquic powder, sl or mixed)	orm d, solid, udge	Hazard code(s)	Container type, number and size
BLOIL + DIESEL 3	SPTOI	59001.0K	DIESE	EL OIL	>0.1%	6	Mixe)	107	LOCO-GOLLON ROCUPUEL
The information given helow is to be	completed for an	ch EWC ident	ified			1	er den		12	Provent 7
EWC code Packing group	p(s) UN identi number(s	fication	Proper si	hipping nam	e(s)	UN	class(es)	Specia	cial handling	
30701 1	1207		0	DIESEL			3 40/		R.	
· · · · · · · · ·				*						
Carrier name: On behalf of (name, address, postcor Carrier registration no./reason for Vehicle registration no. (or mode o Signature	exemption:	nail, facsimile road):): 	1 Consil On beha GREGE EOLIN TUTICK MIOD TUTICS Signature	gnor name:* If of (name, ac 5 Sourfus 6 Sourfus 6 Sourfus 6 Sourfus 6 Sourfus 8 Sourfu	Idress,	postcode, t	elephone	e, e-mail, fa	acsimile):
Date				Date	e in whee			ime	H M M	
ART E Consignee's certificate ndividual EWC Quantity of each ode(s) received	e (where more thar n EWC code receive	i one waste ty ed (kg)	pe is colle	EWC code	information g Wa	iven be ste ma	elow must be inagement o	e complet peration	ed for each (R or D cod	EWC) [*] de)
30701 5	900			Ac		R	3			
received this waste at the address	s given in A4 on:	Date Date	hal	144	Time	H M	M			
Vehicle registration no. (or mode o	of transport if not re	pad):	W VIL	Name:	fof (name and	trace			a mail 6	ccimile):
Where waste is rejected please pro	ovide details:			AI	DLER & A		NLTP_		, e-mail, fa	comme):
certify that waste management licen	ice/permit/authori	sed exemptio	on no(s).	R/ R/ TE	AINHAM, L: 01708	ESS 52	SEX RM 5 830 F	ERRY 13 9U X: 01	LANE	STH. 23 904
WM1 8066	sq.			Signature			12-			
uthorises the management of the wa iven in A4.	aste described in E	at the addre	SS	Date	Non R	25		me /ł	1 lagm	

APPENDIX C

INTERCEPTOR CONSIGNMENT NOTE

mHWCNO1v111											a	Env	vironment
ne Hazardou	ıs Wa	ste F	Regu	lati	ons 20	05:					5	Age (Delete	as appropriate)
onsignment	Note				1	PRODU	CER'S/H	OLDE	R'S/CON	ISIGNOR	(500	ation please	e tick here
PART A Notification	on details								uu ba taken	to (name, i	address a	nd postcod	e):
Consignment note	code G	NEL	60	5/	GAOU	P	4 The	B IF	FO LANCIN	NE			
postcode, telephon	ed below i ne, e-mail,	s to be n facsimile		from	(name, add	ress,	E 74	PV-	roducer wa	s (if differen	ZSQ at from 2)	(name, ad	dress,
Gou	us no	די כה	mid	15-11	Turz	GAR	5 The pos	tcode, te	lephone, e-	mail,facsim	ile):		N. K.
3 Premises code (wi	nere applic	able:				1.73	-10 h					-	
PART B Description	on of the	waste						tes the	process giv	ing rise to t	he waste:	10.	7110
1 The process giving	rise to the	e waste v	was:	Fa	Terces 1	run	2 SIC	; for the p	elow must l	be complete	d fro eac	h EWC ide	ntified)
3 WASTE DETAILS	where mo	List of w	vastes	ste typ	Quantity	The che	nical biolog	cal comp	onents in	Physical fo	orm d, solid,	Hazard code(s)	Container type, number
		(EWC co	ode)(6	digits)	(kg)	the wast	e and their ent	Concer	ntration	powder, sl or mixed)	udge		and size
T. Spect		12		04	13000L	(m)	maner	LES	5%	40	us	1207	Traver
Tribudan		1 30				0.01							
The information give	below is	to be co	mplete	d for e	ach EWC id	entified	Luniat	an(05)	Packing	group(s)	Specia	al handling	
EWC code	UN iden	tification (s)	1 Pro	oper sh	ipping name	es(s)	UNCA	155(65)	1 doming :		requir	rements	
				1				12.00					
PART C Carrier's	certificat	e							PART D	Consigno	or's cert	ificate	
Carrier name: On behalf of (name Silver (2) Carrier registration	Josh Josh Josh Josh Josh Josh Josh Josh	a multip	ecific ha ble coll	hone, e	e-mail, facsin	nile).	illection Num	ber are:	measures correctly handling I confirm hierarchy (England 1 Consig On behal facsimile	All of the 'and the carn' requirement that I have a s required and Wales) gnor name: if of (name,).	fulfilled n by regula Regulation address,	ny duty to a ation 12 of ons 2011 postcode, t	apply the waste the waste
C Vehicle registration	no. (or mo	ode of tra	4 ansport	if not r	road): F	2002	CE.			d	$ \rightarrow $		
Signature			- 1		Ca				Signatur			मन	
Date 1 0 09	261	4	here	ore the	n one wast	type is e	ollected all	f tha infe	Date		120	4	
ndividual EWC	Quantity o	f each E	WC co	de rec	eived (kg)		EWC co	ode d/rejecter	Wast	e managem	nent oper	ation (R or	D code)
	10		100	1.4								1989	
	Rass		139-17	181	uda bali				3		- Andrews		
I I received this was	te at the ad	idress gi	ven in /	A4 on:	Date			Т	ime				
2 Vehicle registration	no. (or mo	de of tra	ansport	if not r	road):				Name:				
3 Where waste is rej	ected pleas	e provid	e detail	s:					facsimile	e).	address,	postcode,	telephone, e-mail,
certify that waste per	mit/exemp	t waste o	operatio	n num	ber:		٦						
uthorises the manage given in A4.	ment of th	e waste	describ	ed in E	3 at the add	ress			Signatu	ire			
Where the consignment is identified in Part C, consignments forming	I certify the the collect	nat the to	otal nur	nber of	f				Date			TT	Time
Superior Island			- a gli		and the second		A COLORING IN COLORING					States and in the local division in the local din the local division in the local division in the local divisi	THIC

APPENDIX D

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

CONTAMINANTS IN SOIL

Project: FORMER GREGGS BAKERY, GOULD ROAD, TWICKNEHAM

Client: London Square

Agent: Gravity Consulting Engineers

Speciated Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Aromatic / Aliphatic Split with BTEX)												
Location	UST	UST	UST	UST	INT	INT	INT	INT		LQM/CIEH		
Sample	VI	V2	V3	V4	VI	V2	V3	V4		S4UL		
Depth, m	3.60	3.60	3.60	3.60	3.40	3.40	3.40	3.40	residential	allotments	commercial	
Determinand				Concentra	ition, mg/kg							
Aromatic Hydrocarbons C5 - C7 >C7 - C8 >C8 - C10 >C10 - C12	<0.010 <0.010 <0.020 2.8	<0.010 <0.010 <0.020 <1.0	<0.010 <0.010 <0.020 130	<0.010 <0.010 <0.020 120	<0.010 <0.010 <0.020 <1.0	<0.010 <0.010 <0.020 <1.0	<0.010 <0.010 <0.020 <1.0	<0.010 <0.010 <0.020 <1.0	300 660 190 380	57 120 51 74	86000 180000 17000 34000	
>CI2 - CI6	68	46	2200	2100	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	660	130	38000	
>C16 - C21 >C21 - C35 Total Aromatic Hydrocarbons	130 42 250	100 28 170	2800 480 5600	2900 480 5600	<10 <10 <10	<10 <10 <10	<10 <10 <10	<10 <10 <10	930 1700	260 1600	28000 28000	
Aliphatic Hydrocarbons C5 - C6 >C6 - C8 >C8 - C10 >C10 - C12 >C12 - C16 >C16 - C21 >C21 - C35 Total Aliphatic Hydrocarbons Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	<0.010 <0.010 <0.010 3.1 110 210 62 390 640	<0.010 <0.010 2.5 95 180 51 330 500	<0.010 1.1 18 490 4900 8600 1300 15000 20600	<0.010 2.3 42 290 4300 7200 1200 13000 18600	<0.010 <0.010 <1.0 <2.0 <8.0 <8.0 <10 <10	<0.010 <0.010 <1.0 <2.0 <8.0 <8.0 <10 <10	<0.010 <0.010 <1.0 <2.0 <8.0 <8.0 <10 <10	<0.010 <0.010 <1.0 5.6 13 <8.0 19 19	160 530 150 760 4300	3900 13000 1700 7300 13000	12000 40000 11000 47000 90000	
BTEX	-5.0	-5.0	-5.0	Concentra	ation, µg/kg	-5.0	<5.0	-5.0	270	75	00000	
Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene p & m-xylene	<5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0	<5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0	<5.0 <5.0 <5.0 770	<5.0 <5.0 <5.0	<5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0	< 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0	<5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0	<5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0	660000 260000 310000	120000 91000 160000	18000000 27000000 30000000	
o-xylene MTRF	<5.0 <5.0	<5.0	55 <5.0	130 <5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0				

Notes

Total = Sum of compounds above detection limit.

S4UL given at 6% soil organic matter

*Results given as total of (ortho), (meta) and (para) xylene. SGV given is the lowest permissible value for any xylene compound

Exceptions denoted thus:

Project No: 5864 Sheet No: 1/1 APPENDIX E

ORIGINAL TESTING HOUSE CERTIFICATES

AP Geotechnics Ltd 51-53 Guildford Street Chertsey KT16 9BA Environmental Science

i2 Analytical Ltd. 7 Woodshots Meadow, Croxley Green Business Park, Watford, Herts, WD18 8YS

t: 01923 225404 f: 01923 237404 e: reception@i2analytical.com

t: 01932 848460

e: richard.chapman@apgeotechnics.co.uk

Analytical Report Number : 24-042240

Project / Site name:	Greggs	Samples received on:	16/09/2024
Your job number:	5864	Samples instructed on/ Analysis started on:	16/09/2024
Your order number:		Analysis completed by:	20/09/2024
Report Issue Number:	1	Report issued on:	23/09/2024
Samples Analysed:	8 soil samples		

Abut Signed:

Trevor Hill Customer Service Advisor For & on behalf of i2 Analytical Ltd.

Standard Geotechnical, Asbestos and Chemical Testing Laboratory located at: ul. Pionierów 39, 41-711 Ruda Śląska, Poland.

Accredited tests are defined within the report, opinions and interpretations expressed herein are outside the scope of accreditation.

Standard sample disposal times, unless otherwise agreed with the laboratory, are :

soils	- 4 weeks from reporting
leachates	- 2 weeks from reporting
waters	- 2 weeks from reporting
asbestos	- 6 months from reporting

Excel copies of reports are only valid when accompanied by this PDF certificate.

Any assessments of compliance with specifications are based on actual analytical results with no contribution from uncertainty of measurement. Application of uncertainty of measurement would provide a range within which the true result lies. An estimate of measurement uncertainty can be provided on request.

Analytical Report Number: 24-042240

Project / Site name: Greggs

I ah Sample Number				317194	317195	317196	317197	317198
Sample Reference				UST	LIST	UST	UST	INT
Sample Number				V1		V3	V4	V1
Denth (m)				3.60	3.60	3.60	3.60	3 40
Date Sampled				Deviating	Deviating	Deviating	Deviating	Deviating
Time Taken				None Supplied	None Supplied	None Supplied	None Supplied	None Supplied
Analytical Parameter (Soil Analysis)				None Supplied	None Supplied		None Supplied	None Supplied
Stone Content	%	0.1	NONE	32.5	46.8	14.6	4.3	12.3
Moisture Content	%	0.01	NONE	12	11	9.2	10	14
Total mass of sample received	kg	0.1	NONE	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.5	0.3
Petroleum Hydrocarbons								
TPHCWG - Aliphatic >EC5 - EC6 _{HS_1D_AL}	mg/kg	0.01	MCERTS	< 0.010	< 0.010	< 0.010 ~	< 0.010 ~	< 0.010
TPHCWG - Aliphatic >EC6 - EC8 _{HS_1D_AL}	mg/kg	0.01	MCERTS	< 0.010	< 0.010	1.1 ~	2.3 ~	< 0.010
TPHCWG - Aliphatic >EC8 - EC10 _{HS_1D_AL}	mg/kg	0.01	MCERTS	< 0.010	< 0.010	18 ~ \$%	42 ~ \$%	< 0.010
TPHCWG - Aliphatic >EC10 - EC12 _{EH_CU_1D_AL}	mg/kg	1	MCERTS	3.1	2.5	490	290	< 1.0
TPHCWG - Aliphatic >EC12 - EC16 _{EH_CU_1D_AL}	mg/kg	2	MCERTS	110	95	4900	4300	< 2.0
TPHCWG - Aliphatic >EC16 - EC21 _{EH_CU_1D_AL}	mg/kg	8	MCERTS	210	180	8600 \$\$	7200 ^{\$\$}	< 8.0
TPHCWG - Aliphatic >EC21 - EC35 EH_CU_1D_AL	mg/kg	8	MCERTS	62	51	1300	1200	< 8.0
TPHCWG - Aliphatic >EC5 - EC35 _{EH_CU+HS_1D_AL}	mg/kg	10	NONE	390	330	15000	13000	< 10
TPHCWG - Aromatic >EC5 - EC7 HS 1D AR	ma/ka	0.01	MCERTS	< 0.010	< 0.010	< 0.010 ~	< 0.010 ~	< 0.010
TPHCWG - Aromatic > EC7 - EC8 Hs 1D $_{AB}$	mg/kg	0.01	MCERTS	< 0.010	< 0.010	< 0.010 ~	< 0.010 ~	< 0.010
TPHCWG - Aromatic > EC8 - EC10 HS 1D AR	ma/ka	0.02	MCERTS	< 0.010	< 0.010	< 0.010	< 0.010	< 0.010
TPHCWG - Aromatic >EC10 - EC12 EH CU 1D AR	ma/ka	1	MCERTS	2.8	< 1.0	130	120	< 1.0
	mg/kg	2	MCERTS	68	46	2200	2100	< 2.0
TPHCWG - Aromatic >EC16 - EC21 FH CU 1D AR	ma/ka	10	MCERTS	130	100	2800	2900	< 10
	ma/ka	10	MCERTS	42	28	480	480	< 10
TPHCWG - Aromatic > EC5 - EC35 EH_CU+HS_1D_AR	mg/kg	10	NONE	250	170	5600	5600	< 10
VOCs				250	1/0	5000	5000	
MTBE (Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether)	µg/kg	5	NONE	< 5.0	< 5.0	< 5.0 ~	< 5.0 ~	< 5.0
Benzene	µg/kg	5	MCERTS	< 5.0	< 5.0	< 5.0 ~	< 5.0 ~	< 5.0
Toluene	µg/kg	5	MCERTS	< 5.0	< 5.0	< 5.0 ~	< 5.0 ~	< 5.0

MCERTS

MCERTS

MCERTS

< 5.0

< 5.0

< 5.0

< 5.0

< 5.0

< 5.0

< 5.0 ~

770 ~

55 [~]

< 5.0 ~

1700 ′

130~

< 5.0

< 5.0

< 5.0

µg/kg

µg/kg

µg/kg

5

5

5

U/S = Unsuitable Sample I/S = Insufficient Sample ND = Not detected

Ethylbenzene

o-Xylene

p & m-Xylene

Analytical Report Number: 24-042240

Project / Site name: Greggs

Lab Sample Number	317199	317200	317201			
Sample Reference	INT	INT	INT			
Sample Number	V2	V3	V4			
Depth (m)	3.40	3.40	3.40			
Date Sampled	Deviating	Deviating	Deviating			
Time Taken				None Supplied	None Supplied	None Supplied
Analytical Parameter (Soil Analysis)	Test Accreditation Status					
Stope Content	%	0.1	NONE	28.7	< 0.1	< 0.1
Moisture Content	%	0.01	NONE	15	15	19
Total mass of sample received	kg	0.1	NONE	0.5	0.4	0.5
Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ma/ka	0.01	MCEDTS	< 0.010	< 0.010	< 0.010
TPHCWG - Aliphatic > EC5 - EC6 HS_1D_AL	mg/kg	0.01	MCEDIC	< 0.010	< 0.010	< 0.010
TPHCWG - Aliphatic > EC8 - EC8 $_{HS_1D_{AL}}$	mg/kg	0.01	MCERTS	< 0.010	< 0.010	< 0.010
TPHCWG - Aliphatic >EC10 $_{HS_1D_{AL}}$	mg/kg	1	MCERTS	< 0.010	< 0.010	< 0.010
TPHCWG - Aliphatic >EC12 - EC12 $_{\text{EH}}$ (U_1D_AL	ma/ka	2	MCERTS	< 2.0	< 2.0	< 1.0 5.6
TPHCWG - Aliphatic >EC16 - EC21 = $C_{H_{CU}}D_{AL}$	ma/ka	8	MCERTS	< 8.0	< 8.0	13
TPHCWG - Aliphatic > EC21 - EC35 FM CU 1D AL	mg/kg	8	MCERTS	< 8.0	< 8.0	< 8.0
TPHCWG - Aliphatic >EC5 - EC35 _{EH_CU+HS_1D_AL}	mg/kg	10	NONE	< 10	< 10	19
TPHCWG - Aromatic >EC5 - EC7 Hs_1D_AR	mg/kg	0.01	MCERTS	< 0.010	< 0.010	< 0.010
IPHCWG - Aromatic >EC7 - EC8 Hs_1D_AR	mg/kg	0.01	MCERTS	< 0.010	< 0.010	< 0.010
IPHCWG - Aromatic >EC8 - EC10 Hs_1D_AR	mg/kg	0.02	MCERTS	< 0.020	< 0.020	< 0.020
TPHCWG - Aromatic >EC10 - EC12 EH_CU_1D_AR	mg/kg	1	MCERTS	< 1.0	< 1.0	< 1.0
TPHCWG - Aromatic >EC12 - EC16 EH_CU_1D_AR	mg/kg	2	MCERTS	< 2.0	< 2.0	< 2.0
TPHCWG - Aromatic >EC16 - EC21 EH_CU_1D_AR	mg/kg	10	MCERTS	< 10	< 10	< 10
TPHCWG - Aromatic > EC21 - EC35 EH_CU_1D_AR	< 10	< 10	< 10			
IPHCWG - Aromatic >EC5 - EC35 EH_CU+HS_1D_AR	< 10	< 10	< 10			
VOCs						

MTBE (Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether)	µg/kg	5	NONE	< 5.0	< 5.0	< 5.0
Benzene	µg/kg	5	MCERTS	< 5.0	< 5.0	< 5.0
Toluene	µg/kg	5	MCERTS	< 5.0	< 5.0	< 5.0
Ethylbenzene	µg/kg	5	MCERTS	< 5.0	< 5.0	< 5.0
p & m-Xylene	µg/kg	5	MCERTS	< 5.0	< 5.0	< 5.0
o-Xylene	µg/kg	5	MCERTS	< 5.0	< 5.0	< 5.0

U/S = Unsuitable Sample I/S = Insufficient Sample ND = Not detected

Analytical Report Number : 24-042240

Project / Site name: Greggs

* These descriptions are only intended to act as a cross check if sample identities are questioned. The major constituent of the sample is intended to act with respect to MCERTS validation. The laboratory is accredited for sand, clay and loam (MCERTS) soil types. Data for unaccredited types of solid should be interpreted with care.

Stone content of a sample is calculated as the % weight of the stones not passing a 10 mm sieve. Results are not corrected for stone content.

Lab Sample Number	Sample Reference	Sample Number	Depth (m)	Sample Description *
317194	UST	V1	3.6	Brown sand with gravel and stones
317195	UST	V2	3.6	Brown sand with gravel and stones
317196	UST	V3	3.6	Brown sand with gravel and stones
317197	UST	V4	3.6	Brown sand with gravel and stones
317198	INT	V1	3.4	Brown clay and sand with gravel and stones
317199	INT	V2	3.4	Brown clay and sand with gravel and stones
317200	INT	V3	3.4	Brown sand with gravel
317201	INT	V4	3.4	Brown clay and sand with gravel

Analytical Report Number : 24-042240 Project / Site name: Greggs

Water matrix abbreviations:

Surface Water (SW) Potable Water (PW) Ground Water (GW) Process Waters (PrW) Final Sewage Effluent (FSE) Landfill Leachate (LL)

Analytical Test Name	Analytical Method Description	Analytical Method Reference	Method number	Wet / Dry Analysis	Accreditation Status
Moisture Content	Moisture content, determined gravimetrically (up to 30° C)	In-house method	L019B	W	NONE
Stones content of soil	Standard preparation for all samples unless otherwise detailed. Gravimetric determination of stone > 10 mm as % dry weight	In-house method based on British Standard Methods and MCERTS requirements.	L019B	D	NONE
BTEX and/or Volatile organic compounds in soil	Determination of volatile organic compounds in soil by headspace GC-MS	In-house method based on USEPA 8260	L073B	W	MCERTS
Total petroleum hydrocarbons with carbon banding by GC-FID/GC-MS HS in soil	Determination of total petroleum hydrocarbons in soil by GC-FID/GC-MS HS with carbon banding aliphatic and aromatic	In-house method	L076B/L088- PL	D/W	MCERTS

For method numbers ending in 'UK' or 'A' analysis have been carried out in our laboratory in the United Kingdom (Watford).

For method numbers ending in 'F' analysis have been carried out in our laboratory in the United Kingdom (East Kilbride).

For method numbers ending in 'PL' or 'B' analysis have been carried out in our laboratory in Poland.

Soil analytical results are expressed on a dry weight basis. Where analysis is carried out on as-received the results obtained are multiplied by a moisture

correction factor that is determined gravimetrically using the moisture content which is carried out at a maximum of 30oC. Unless otherwise indicated, site information, order number, project number, sampling date, time, sample reference and depth are provided by the client. The instructed on date indicates the date on which this information was provided to the laboratory.

Information in Support of Analytical Results

List of HWOL Acronyms and Operators

Acronym	Descriptions
HS	Headspace Analysis
MS	Mass spectrometry
FID	Flame Ionisation Detector
GC	Gas Chromatography
EH	Extractable Hydrocarbons (i.e. everything extracted by the solvent(s))
CU	Clean-up - e.g. by Florisil [®] , silica gel
1D	GC - Single coil/column gas chromatography
2D	GC-GC - Double coil/column gas chromatography
Total	Aliphatics & Aromatics
AL	Aliphatics
AR	Aromatics
#1	EH_2D_Total but with humics mathematically subtracted
#2	EH_2D_Total but with fatty acids mathematically subtracted
_	Operator - underscore to separate acronyms (exception for +)
+	Operator to indicate cumulative e.g. EH+HS_Total or EH_CU+HS_Total

Quality control parameter failure associated with individual result applies to calculated sum of individuals. The result for sum should be interpreted with caution

~ - Quality control surrogate recovery outside of limits, other checks applied prior to reporting the data have been accepted. The result should be considered as being deviating and may be compromised.

\$% - Concentration has been determined by extrapolated calibration as analyte concentration is above the concentration range for the procedure. The result should be considered as deviating and should be interpreted with caution. The result is not accredited.

\$\$ - Result was reported from high dilution. The result should be interpreted with caution.

Analytical Report Number : 24-042240

Project / Site name: Greggs

This deviation report indicates the sample and test deviations that apply to the samples submitted for analysis. Please note that the associated result(s) may be unreliable and should be interpreted with care.

Key: a - No sampling date b - Incorrect container c - Holding time d - Headspace e - Temperature

Sample ID	Other ID	Sample Type	Lab Sample Number	Sample Deviation	Test Name	Test Ref	Test Deviation
INT	V1	S	317198	а	BTEX and/or Volatile organic compounds in soil	L073B	а
INT	V1	S	317198	а	Total petroleum hydrocarbons with carbon banding by GC-FID/GC-MS HS in soil	L076B/L088-PL	а
INT	V2	S	317199	а	BTEX and/or Volatile organic compounds in soil	L073B	а
INT	V2	S	317199	а	Total petroleum hydrocarbons with carbon banding by GC-FID/GC-MS HS in soil	L076B/L088-PL	а
INT	V3	S	317200	а	BTEX and/or Volatile organic compounds in soil	L073B	а
INT	V3	S	317200	а	Total petroleum hydrocarbons with carbon banding by GC-FID/GC-MS HS in soil	L076B/L088-PL	а
INT	V4	S	317201	а	BTEX and/or Volatile organic compounds in soil	L073B	а
INT	V4	S	317201	а	Total petroleum hydrocarbons with carbon banding by GC-FID/GC-MS HS in soil	L076B/L088-PL	а
UST	V1	S	317194	а	BTEX and/or Volatile organic compounds in soil	L073B	а
UST	V1	S	317194	а	Total petroleum hydrocarbons with carbon banding by GC-FID/GC-MS HS in soil	L076B/L088-PL	а
UST	V2	S	317195	а	BTEX and/or Volatile organic compounds in soil	L073B	а
UST	V2	S	317195	а	Total petroleum hydrocarbons with carbon banding by GC-FID/GC-MS HS in soil	L076B/L088-PL	а
UST	V3	S	317196	а	BTEX and/or Volatile organic compounds in soil	L073B	а
UST	V3	S	317196	а	Total petroleum hydrocarbons with carbon banding by GC-FID/GC-MS HS in soil	L076B/L088-PL	а
UST	V4	S	317197	а	BTEX and/or Volatile organic compounds in soil	L073B	а
UST	V4	S	317197	а	Total petroleum hydrocarbons with carbon banding by GC-FID/GC-MS HS in soil	L076B/L088-PL	а

APPENDIX F

GAS MEMBRANE SPECIFICATION

HYDROPRUFE 9000

GAS RESISTANT DAMP-PROOF MEMBRANE

DESCRIPTION

HYDROPRUFE 9000 is a virgin polyethylene, reinforced gas membrane, incorporating an aluminium core, that provides an effective barrier to ground gases including methane, carbon dioxide and radon for the lifetime of the structure to which it has been installed. The polyester reinforcement component of the multi-layered membrane reduces the risk of tearing the membrane during the installation phase. HYDROPRUFE 9000 is suitable for welding using suitable hot air welding equipment or the laps may simply by taped jointed.

USES

HYDROPRUFE 9000 is designed to be installed beneath ground floor slab construction to protect the structures from the ingress of ground gas and ground moisture. Typical applications include residential buildings, commercial buildings, industrial units and other structures that require an effective membrane to resist ground gases and moisture.

ADVANTAGES

- \bullet Restricts the ingress of ground gas to less than 40ml /M²/24hrs
- Flexible yet robust membrane for ease of installation.
- Conforms to BS 8485:2015
- Joints may be welded, or tape joined
- Reinforcement mesh component provides extra durability and tear resistance.

COMPLIANCE

• HYDROPRUFE 9000 is certified by the British Board of Agrément

Structural Waterproofing | Gas Protection | Concrete Repair Technical Grouts | Joint Sealants | Protective Coatings | Admixtures

www.premcrete.com | 02380 276166 | sales@premcrete.com 44 Macadam Way, West Portway, Andover, Hampshire, SP10 3XW

Property	Test Method	Value
Weight	EN 1849-2	400 g/m ²
Thickness	EN 1849-2	0.76mm
Maximum Tensile MD	EN ISO 12311-1	224 N/5cm
Maximum Tensile CD	EN ISO 12311-1	274 N/5cm
Elongation at break MD	EN ISO 12311-2	12%
Elongation at break CD	EN ISO 12311-2	33%
Tear Resistance MD (nail shank)	EN 12310-1	250N
Tear Resistance CD (nail shank)	EN 12310-1	255N
Water Tightness	EN 1928 B	PASS
Resistance to Impact	EN 12691	>100mm
Moisture/Vapour Transmission Rate	EN 1932	<0.001g/m²/24Hr
Methane Permeability	ISO 15105-1	12ml/m ² /24Hr
Shear Resistance at Joints	EN 12317-1	255N

Structural Waterproofing | Gas Protection | Concrete Repair Technical Grouts | Joint Sealants | Protective Coatings | Admixtures

PROCEDURE

Surface Preparation: The sub-base should be well compacted and blinded using sand to provide a soft surface free from sharp protrusions. If the membrane is to be laid directly onto a concrete blinding or floor slab then the concrete should be trowelled to a smooth finish without excessive surface undulations. It may be necessary to install PREMCRETE PROTECTION BOARD 300 to the substrate to provide an effective barrier to minor projections which may result in puncturing the membrane during installation.

Application: HYDRORPUFE 9000 should be loose laid to the prepared sub-base, taking special care to ensure the membrane is not punctured during the installation phase. Adjacent sheets of membrane should be lapped by 150mm and the joints should be sealed using HYDROPRUFE HCR BUTYL TAPE, a double-sided tape which is placed 50mm from the edge of the sheet. The lap joint should have pressure applied to ensure a good quality seal is achieved, preferably by use of a lap roller. The lap should then be over-taped using HYDROPRUFE HCR FOIL GIRTH TAPE, to ensure the integrity of the lap joint during concrete placement. Alternatively, the membrane maybe welded using specialist hot air welding equipment. Special care should be taken around penetrations and junctions to ensure the integrity of the seal. HYDROPRUFE TOPHAT pieces should be used to seal pipe penetrations and preformed internal and external corners. Corner pieces may be used to provide robust detailing. Once the membrane installation is complete, PREMCRETE PROTECTION BOARD 300 should be used to protect the installed membrane from puncture during the fixing of reinforcement steel.

PACKAGING & COVERAGE

Pack Size: 2m x 50m Roll.

HYDROPRUFE HCR BUTYL TAPE: 30mm x 30m roll.

HYDROPRUFE HCR FOIL GIRTH TAPE: 100mm x 15m roll.

HYDROPRUFE DETAIL TAPE: 150mm x 15m roll.

STORAGE & SHELF LIFE

TEKNOCEM HBR should be kept in clean dry conditions at temperatures between 8°C and 30°C. When stored in unopened bags, the product will have a shelf life of 12 months.

HEALTH & SAFETY

See separate material safety datasheet.

Premcrete Ltd | Reg no. 08079452 VAT no. 194306207

Structural Waterproofing | Gas Protection | Concrete Repair Technical Grouts | Joint Sealants | Protective Coatings | Admixtures www.premcrete.com | 02380 276166 | sales@premcrete.com | 44 Macadam Way, West Portway, Andover, Hampshire, SP10 3XW

The information provided in this data sheet is intended for general guidance only and is given in good faith based on Premcrete Ltd current knowledge and experience. No warranty in respect of fitness for a purpose, or any other liability whatsoever can be inferred from the information contained within this datasheet. Users should determine the suitability of the materials for their particular application and should always refer to the most recent issue of the product data sheet for the product concerned. All materials are supplied in accordance with Premcrete Ltd Sales Terms & Conditions (available upon request and on Company Website).

PROJECT – DESIGN STRATEGY PROPOSAL

GREGGS BAKERY, TWICKENHAM

STRUCTURAL WATERPROOFING

& GAS PROTECTION

GREGGS BAKERY, TWICKENHAM

CONTENTS

- 1. Executive Summary
- 2. Project Detail Drawings
- 3. Design Engagement Proposal
- 4. Sustainability
- 5. Premtrac

- 6. 25 Year Performance Warranty
- 7. Company Overview
- 8. Case Studies
- 9. Company Accreditation

Executive Summary

Introduction

Premcrete have been invited to review the details for the former Greggs Bakery Site. This projects includes 65 flats and 51 townhouses. As mentioned in the AP Geotechnics, Ground Gas levels fall within Characteristic Situation 2 (CS2) requiring protection. It also mentions that there were very low levels of Hydrocarbons found but as this is very low levels, we are suggesting our Gas Protection System in accordance BS 8485:2015. Assuming that these buildings fit into a Type B Category, they will require 3.5 Gas Protection Points. The report mentions that there are different types of construction including ground level slabs and block and beam structures in the town houses. In the ground level slab areas, we propose the membrane beneath the slab and beneath the screed in the block and beam zone.

Our design strategy for each area of the site is shown within the below table along with a summary on how the points are achieved.

Zones	Primary Gas Protection / Waterproofing	Secondary Gas Protection / Waterproofing / Damp-Proofing	Total Gas Protection Points
Ground Level Slab Zone	Hydroprufe DPM Damp-Proof Membrane 2 Gas Protection Points	Cast Insitu Monolithic Ground Bearing Reinforced Slab 1.5 Gas Protection Points	3.5 Total Gas Protection Points
Block & Beam – Gas Risk Zone	Hydroprufe 9000 (Beneath the screed.) Gas Resistant Damp-Proof Membrane. 2 Gas Protection Points	Ventilation from below the Block & Beam (Providing that this is a ventilated zone it will achieve the below points.) 1.5 Gas Protection Points	3.5 Total Gas Protection Points
Lift Core Zones	Maxiprufe Plus Waterproof Pre-Applied Membrane 2 Gas Protection Points	Hydrocrete Combined Crystalline and Pore-Blocking Watertight Concrete 1.5 Gas Protection Points	3.5 Total Gas Protection Points
Pile Cap / Pile Head Detailing – Gas Risk Zone	Hydroprufe LG Liquid Gas Membrane	HCR Butyl Tape Double Sided gas-resistant tape for bonding membrane to pile cap perimeter	
Pile Cap / Pile Head Detailing – Damp- Proofing Zone	Hydroseal FX Cementitious Waterproof Coating	HCR Butyl Tape Double Sided gas-resistant tape for bonding membrane to pile cap perimeter	
Slab Edge Detailing – Gas Risk Zone	Hydroprufe 8000 Gas and Waterproof Self-Adhesive Membrane		
Slab Edge Detailing – Damp-Proofing Zone	Hydroprufe 3000 Waterproof Self-Adhesive Membrane		

Key Considerations

- Pile Cap Detailing By incorporating Hydroprufe LG, which is acceptable by Structural Engineers for application to the tops of pile caps, the product cost will be reduced by up to 50% and will negate the requirement of wrapping pile caps and ground beams with a pre-applied membrane, with further significant labour savings and programme advantages.
- Minimizing of Construction Joints Large wall and slab pours should be incorporated wherever possible, providing they are within the acceptable limits of the structural engineer's crack width design.
- Hydrocrete Watertight Concrete should be cast at a minimum of 200mm thickness, and allowance for the top 300mm within the deep monolithic concrete pours of the lift core bases.

Premcrete Advantages

- Single point 25 Year Performance Warranty for all items within the substructure waterproofing design.
- Full design responsibility for entire project covered under the one manufacturer with our £5M PI insurance.
- BBA Certified Type A, B & C waterproofing systems.
- Access to Premtrac Online Quality Control Portal.

PREMCRETE